

No. 16-1466

---

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARK JANUS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND  
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 31, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE INTERNATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF FIRE FIGHTERS  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

THOMAS A. WOODLEY

*Counsel of Record*

DOUGLAS L. STEELE

MEGAN K. MECHAK

JOHN W. STEWART

WOODLEY & MCGILLIVARY LLP

1101 Vermont Avenue, NW

Suite 1000

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 833-8855

taw@wmlaborlaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

January 19, 2018

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Public Safety Unions Must Be Fairly Funded to Serve and Protect the Interests of Fire Fighters, Paramedics, Emergency Response Personnel, and the Communities They Serve .....	6
A. Fair Share Fees Are Necessary to Fund Efforts to Obtain Essential Health and Safety Protections for All Bargaining Unit Members that IAFF Affiliates Are Obligated by Law to Represent.....	9
i. Adequate Staffing Levels and Training For All Bargaining Unit Members.....	10
ii. Improvements to Personal Protective Equipment, Fire Equipment, and Apparatus to Safeguard All Fire Fighters and the Public.....	14
iii. Specialized Equipment and Training for Specialty Areas, such as Wildfire Response .....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
iv. Enhanced Health and Welfare Benefits, Annual Medical Examinations, and Employee Wellness Programs for All Fire Fighters .....	19
B. Prohibiting Fair Share Fees Would Reduce Safety, Health, and Welfare Protections for Fire Fighters, Harming the Communities They Serve, Contrary to Essential Government Interests .....	22
i. Collective Bargaining Requires the Expenditure of Much Time and Money, Which Benefits All Members of the Bargaining Unit...	23
ii. Prohibiting Fair Share Fees Will Harm Public Safety .....	26
II. The Collection of Fair Share Fees Is Constitutional .....	28
III. Significant Reliance Interests by Fire Fighter Unions and the Emergency First Responders They Represent Require <i>Aboud</i> to Be Upheld .....	33
CONCLUSION .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anderson v. Burke County</i> , 239 F.3d 1216 (11th Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	32
<i>Ellis v. Railway Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984).....	32
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014).....	23, 24, 33, 35
<i>Hilton v. S. Carolina Pub. Railways</i> <i>Comm'n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991).....	36
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	32
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass'n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Locke v. Karass</i> , 555 U.S. 207 (2009).....	28, 29, 32
<i>Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961).....	28
<i>United States v. United Foods</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	23
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page(s)
Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 315/6(e) .....	6
Mich. Comp. Laws § 423.210(3)(c) .....	7
Mich. Comp. Laws § 423.210(4)(a)(i) .....	7
Mich. Comp. Laws § 423.210(4)(a)(ii) .....	7
Mich. Comp. Laws § 423.210(4)(b) .....	8
Wis. Stat. § 111.70(2) .....	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Hylton J.G. Haynes & Rachel S. Madsen, <i>Wildland/Urban Interface: Fire Department Wild-fire Preparedness and Readiness Capabilities</i> (Jan. 2017), <a href="http://www.nfpa.org/News-and-Research/Firestatistics-and-reports/Fire-statistics/The-fire-service/Administration/Wildland-Urban-Interface">http://www.nfpa.org/News-and-Research/Firestatistics-and-reports/Fire-statistics/The-fire-service/Administration/Wildland-Urban-Interface</a> .....	18
NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION, NFPA 1500: STANDARD ON FIRE DEPARTMENT OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH PROGRAM (2018 ed. 2017) .....	13, 20
NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION, NFPA 1582: STANDARD ON COMPREHENSIVE OCCUPATIONAL MEDICAL PROGRAM FOR FIRE DEPARTMENTS (2018 ed. 2017) .....	20, 21, 22
NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION, NFPA 1583: STANDARD ON HEALTH-RELATED FITNESS PROGRAMS FOR FIRE DEPARTMENT MEMBERS (2015 ed. 2015) ...	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION, NFPA 1710: STANDARD FOR THE ORGANIZATION AND DEPLOYMENT OF FIRE SUPPRESSION OPERATIONS, EMERGENCY MEDICAL OPERATIONS, AND SPECIAL OPERATIONS TO THE PUBLIC BY CAREER FIRE DEPARTMENTS (2016 ed. 2015) .....	10
NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION, NFPA 1851: STANDARD ON SELECTION, CARE, AND MAINTENANCE OF PROTECTIVE ENSEMBLES FOR STRUCTURAL FIRE FIGHTING AND PROXIMITY FIRE FIGHTING (2014 ed. 2013) .....	14, 15
NATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH, A SUMMARY OF A NIOSH FIRE FIGHTER FATALITY INVESTIGATION: A CAREER LIEUTENANT AND FIRE FIGHTER/PARAMEDIC DIE IN A HILLSIDE RESIDENTIAL HOUSE FIRE – CALIFORNIA (Mar. 1, 2012).....	12
NATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH, A SUMMARY OF A NIOSH FIRE FIGHTER FATALITY INVESTIGATION: LIEUTENANT AND FIRE FIGHTER DIE AND 13 FIRE FIGHTERS INJURED IN A WIND-DRIVEN FIRE IN A BROWNSTONE – MASSACHUSETTS (Mar. 2, 2016).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
NATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH, WORKPLACE SOLUTIONS: PROMOTING HEARING HEALTH AMONG FIRE FIGHTERS, Publication No. 2013-142 (May 2013) .....	16, 17
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF STANDARDS AND TECHNOLOGY, REPORT ON RESIDENTIAL FIREGROUND FIELD EXPERIMENTS (Apr. 2010) .....	11
Randy L. Tubbs, <i>Noise and Hearing Loss in Fire-fighting</i> , 10 OCCUPATIONAL MED.: STATE OF THE ART REVIEWS 843 (Oct.-Dec. 1995) .....	16
Rita F. Fahy, Paul R. LeBlanc, and Joseph L. Molis, <i>NFPA's Firefighter Fatalities in the United States - 2016</i> (June 2017), <a href="http://www.nfpa.org/News-and-Research/Fire-statistics-and-reports/Fire-statistics/The-fire-service/Fatalities-and-injuries/Firefighter-fatalities-in-the-United-States">http://www.nfpa.org/News-and-Research/Fire-statistics-and-reports/Fire-statistics/The-fire-service/Fatalities-and-injuries/Firefighter-fatalities-in-the-United-States</a> .....	20
ROLAND ZULLO, UNIV. OF MICH. INST. FOR RESEARCH ON LAB., EMP., AND THE ECON., RIGHT-TO-WORK LAWS AND FATALITIES IN CONSTRUCTION (Mar. 2011) .....	27
Stefanos N. Kales, <i>Emergency Duties and Deaths from Heart Disease among Firefighters in the United States</i> , 356 New Eng. J. Med. 1207 (Mar. 22, 2007)...	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Stefanos N. Kales, et al, <i>Firefighters and on-duty deaths from coronary heart disease: a case control study</i> , ENVTL. HEALTH: A GLOBAL ACCESS SCIENCE SOURCE, Nov. 6, 2003 .....	21
Stefanos N. Kales, et al., <i>Firefighters' Hearing: A Comparison With Population Databases From the International Standards Organization</i> , 43 J. OF OCCUPATIONAL AND ENVTL. MED. 7 (July 2001) .....	16
